(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER/CLIA TION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:		C		
		IL600024	14	B. WING			4/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
LOFT RE	HAB & NURSING OF	NORMAL	510 BROA NORMAL,				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC) REGULATORY OR L		DED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000			
	Investigaion of Fac 05-31-2024/IL1743		ncident of				
S9999	Final Observations			S9999			
	Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.1220b)3)  Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies  a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the						
	facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti administrator, the a medical advisory co of nursing and othe policies shall comp The written policies the facility and shal by this committee, and dated minutes	Resident Care ng of at least to dvisory physic mmittee, and er services in the ly with the Act a shall be follow I be reviewed a documented by	Policy he ian or the representatives he facility. The hand this Part. hed in operating hat least annually hy written, signed				
	Section 300.1210 Nursing and Person		rements for				
	b) The facility care and services to practicable physical well-being of the releach resident's complant. Adequate and care and personal content of Public Health.	l, mental, and   sident, in acco nprehensive re l properly supe care shall be p	ntain the highest osychological rdance with sident care rvised nursing rovided to each				

Illinois Department of Public Health LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

07/19/24 **Electronically Signed** 

TITLE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
7.1.12 . 2.1.1	0. 00.11.20.10.1	.52	,	A. BUILDING:			
		IL6000	244	B. WING		06/2	24/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
LOFT REHAB & NURSING OF NORMAL  510 BROAI NORMAL, I							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L		CEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page 1			S9999			
	care needs of the re	esident.					
	<ul> <li>d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis:</li> <li>6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents.</li> </ul>						
	Section 300.1220 Services	Supervision o	of Nursing				
	b) The DON s nursing services of		e and oversee the ncluding:				
	3) Developing plan for each reside comprehensive ass and goals to be accand personnel, represe nursing, activities, of modalities as are of be involved in the plan. The plan shareviewed and modifineeded as indicated The plan shall be remonths.	ent based on sessment, incomplished, pand nursing rating other solietary, and serdered by the reparation of the in writing in the in keepird by the resident and the resident an	dividual needs ohysician's orders, needs. ervices such as euch other e physician, shall f the resident care g and shall be ng with the care dent's condition.				
	Based on interview failed to ensure a s resident (R1) did no (elopement). The fadevelop a plan of care	everely cogn ot exit the fac acility failed to	itively impaired ility unnoticed o reassess and				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 U1CW11 If continuation sheet 2 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			
		IL6000244	B. WING			C <b>24/2024</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EHAB & NURSING OF	NORMAI 510 BR	ADDRESS, CITY, S' OADWAY AL, IL 61761	TATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	history of exit seeki supervision needs of These failures affect for elopement on a These failures result the late afternoon of being found 17 hou to a creek. R1 had and/or death due to negotiating city stree hazards including of arrive at a nearby of terrain in the dark.  Findings include:  The facility's Eloper Resident's Policy of the facility ensures wandering behavior elopement receive prevent accidents a with their person-ceaddressing the unit wandering or elope.  The facility's final redocuments that on 5:04PM a fire alarm fire alarm was silent alarming and R1 was the facility. Staff initit the interior and extensions.	ing behaviors, wandering, and during emergency procedures of one (R1) resident reviewed sample list of three residents alted in R1 exiting the facility in 5/31/24, unsupervised, are later in a grassy area next potential for serious injury of poor safety awareness in pets/traffic and environmental crossing four lanes of traffic to be creek with dense brush, rugged atted 2/1/2020 documents that that resident who exhibit or and /or are at risk for adequate supervision to and receive care in accordance and receive care in accordance of the factors contributing to be ment risk.  Report to the State Agency 5/31/24 at approximately of drill was initiated. When the faced, an exit door was heard as found to be missing from the facility without	t tee			
	documents that on Administrator called a missing resident.	e provided by the facility 5/31/24 at 5:39PM, V1 d 911 to notify the authorities The undated timeline provider documents that R1 was				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 U1CW11 If continuation sheet 3 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6000244	B. WING		C <b>06/24/2024</b>		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	510 BROA	ADWAY	STATE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
\$9999	approximately 5:10 (17 hours) when lay took him to a local litreatment.  R1's Brief Interview 4/28/24 documents impaired. R1's Mini documents R1 as in elopement assessing R1 as high risk for notes dated 3/26/24 exit seeking behavioral including exiting the facility to his be plan with reviewed address R1's wand elopement.  R1's Order Summa documents the foliotransient cerebral is	cility from 5/31/24 at PM until 6/1/24 at 10:04AM wenforcement found R1 and hospital for evaluation and for Mental Status dated R1 as severely cognitively mum Data Set dated 3/5/24 adependent with mobility. R1's nent dated 3/26/24 documents elopement. R1's progress 4, 4/17/24, 4/21/24 document ors requiring redirection, e building and walking around droom window. R1's care date of 2/26/24 does not ering behaviors or high risk of try Report dated 6/17/24 owing diagnoses: dementia, schemic attack, type 2 on, chronic kidney disease,	S9999				
	R1 was found on 6/6/18/24 at 10:08AM to the location, it was from the facility, across a fraternity building area next to a creel Additionally, this are	the facility documented where /18/24 at 10:00AM. On I when walking from the facility as approximately three blocks ross a four-lane street, behind in a low lying, brushy, grassy k without any barricade. ea had a metal fire pit littered d trash.					
	with empty cans and trash.  On 6/17/24 at 9:15AM, V1 Administrator stated on 5/31/24, R1 was out of the building overnight for 17 hours and was found 3 blocks away from the facility. V1 further stated that he believed that						

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 U1CW11 If continuation sheet 4 of 6

			NITIEICATION NILIMPED:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C  06/24/2024	
		IL600024	14	B. WING				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NORMAL	510 BRO		STATE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L		DED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From part R1 eloped from the doors on the Uptow resided in (room nuseen on camera at room. V1 Administ thought that his wife are visible from the 9:15AM, V1 Administ personal alarm but only work on the from the 9:15AM, V1 Administ personal alarm but only work on the from the evening around the several staff tried to 5:00PM, V7 RN sattoward the Uptown nurse's station, appetre on nurses at the Uptown West Hallw seen R1 attempt to times at least from facility.  On 6/17/24 at 9:500 Nurse stated seen the doors frequently leave the facility to wife lived across the On 6/17/24 at 10:10 stated R1 had a his the facility and out the front door.  On 6/18/24 at 11:58	facility via the n West Hall, n Imber) because 5:06PM near the trator also state e lived in the aptherapy room. strator stated for the person that the person ont door.  PM, V7 Register of the elope e exit doors that the person ont door.  PM, V7 Register of the elope e exit doors that wall way, or exit doors the fact of the fact	ear where R1 e R1 was last he therapy ed that R1 partments that On 6/17/24 at R1 had a hal exit alarms  ered Nurse (RN) ement, R1 was at day and that at approximately eator redirect R1 near the eet from the ire alarm, there ion on the n stated she four or five throughout the ed Practical and looking out R1 would try to e thought his  tered Nurse ing throughout histrative see R1 looking	S9999				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 U1CW11 If continuation sheet 5 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6000	244	B. WING		•	C 2 <b>4/2024</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER O	R SUPPLIER			, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
LOFT REHAB & NU	IRSING OF	NORMAL	510 BROANORMAL	ADWAY , IL 61761			
PREFIX (EACH	H DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEA MUST BE PREC SC IDENTIFYING	CEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Director of the fire a exit door.  On 6/18/ Consulta R1 that the alone in a previous and indice not under and get the size of the fire and get the size of the fire and get to the fire and get to the fire and get the size of the fire and get to th	larm was s , one of tel 24 at 3:53 nt stated h hird shift fo a grassy a night and atted he warstand hov o area fou	the only doo silenced was n exit doors in PM, V19 Regue was not the bund R1 but Frea, wet as it that R1 had cas hungry. Vov R1 was able	-	S9999			

6899

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

U1CW11 If continuation sheet 6 of 6